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Nota: Înainte de montarea, instalarea şi punerea în funcţiune a unității, trebuie să citiţi cu atenţie
acest manual de utilizare și instrucțiuni de instalare.

Nota: prima di montare, installare e utilizzare l'unità, è necessario leggere attentamente il presente
manuale dell'utente e le istruzioni di installazione.

Remarque : Avant de monter, d'installer et d'utiliser l'appareil, vous devez lire attentivement ce
manuel d'utilisation et les instructions d'installation.

Nota: Antes de montar, instalar y operar la unidad, debe leer detenidamente este manual de usuario y
las instrucciones de instalación.

Hinweis: Bevor Sie das Gerät montieren, installieren und in Betrieb nehmen, müssen Sie dieses
Benutzerhandbuch und die Installationsanweisungen sorgfältig lesen.

Note: Before mounting, installing and operating the unit, you must read this user manual and
installation instructions carefully.

PÁRAELSZÍVÓ
Felhasználói kézikönyv és szerelési útmutató

HU

BG Аспиратор
Ръководство за потребителя и инструкции за инсталиране
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5.3 Safety distances (mm)
5.3 Distanțe de siguranță(mm)
5.3 Sicherheitsabstände (mm)
5.3 Distancias de seguridad (mm)
5.3 Distances de sécurité (mm)
5.3 Distanze di sicurezza (mm)

HU 5.3 Biztonsági távolságok (mm)
BG 5.3 Безопасни разстояния (mm)

2c 2d2b

2d

5.1 Delivery package
5.1 Continutul pachetului
5.1 Lieferpacket
5.1 Paquete de entrega
5.1 Paquet de livraison
5.1 Pacchetto di consegna

5.2 Unit dimensions (mm)
5.2 Dimensiunile unității (mm)
5.2 Geräteabmessungen (mm)
5.2 Dimensiones de la unidad (mm)
5.2 Dimensions de l'appareil (mm)
5.2 Dimensioni unità (mm)

3

ELVA 180 Island

2c

HU 5.1 Szállítási csomag
BG 5.1 Пакет за доставка

HU 5.2 Az egység méretei (mm)
BG 5.2 Размери на уреда (mm)

induction hob
plită cu inducție

Induktionskochfeld
placa de inducción

plaque de cuisson à induction
piano cottura a induzione

indukciós főzőlap
индукционен котлон

gas stove
plită cu gaz
gasherd
estufa de gas
cuisinière à gaz
stufa a gas
gáztűzhely
газова печка
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5.4 Pasos de instalación
5.4 Étapes d'installation

5.4 Фази на инсталиране

4a

4b

4c

4d

1060 mm

320 mm

5.4 Installation steps
5.4 Etape de instalare
5.4 Installationsschritte

5.4 Fasi di installazione
HU 5.4 Telepítési fázisok
BG

4 - Ø10 mm

2 - Ø8 mm

4 - ST6 x 40 mm

2 - Ø 8mm

4 - Ø8mm + 4 pcs. of expansions screws
4 - Ø8mm + 4 buc. șuruburi de expansiune
4 - Ø8mm + 4 Stck. von Dehnschrauben
4 - Ø8mm + 4 uds. de tornillos de expansión
4 - Ø8mm + 4 pièces. de vis d'expansion
4 - Ø8mm + 4 pz. di viti ad espansione
4 - Ø8mm + 4 db. tágulási csavarok
4 - Ø8mm + 4 бр. на разширителни винтове

4
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8 - M5x12 mm

335 mm

305 mm

1060 mm

320 mm

4 - M5x12



4i

2 - ST4 X 30 

4j

4k
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5.5 Installation of the steel wire ropes
5.5 Instalarea cablurilor de oțel
5.5 Installation der Stahldrahtseile
5.5 Instalación de los cables de acero
5.5 Installation des câbles en acier
5.5 Installazione delle funi d'acciaio
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5.6 Unmounting of the steel wire ropes
5.6 Demontarea cablurilor de oțel
5.6 Entfernen der Stahldrahtseile
5.6 Retiro de los cables de acero
5.6 Dépose des câbles en acier
5.6 Rimozione delle funi d'acciaio
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5.7 Installation of the non-return valve
5.7 Instalarea clapetei antiretur
5.7 Einbau des Rückschlagventils
5.7 Instalación de la válvula de retención
5.7 Installation du clapet anti-retour
5.7 Installazione della valvola di non ritorno

5 6

*the air exhaust tube is not included/ tubul de evacuare a aerului nu este inclus/
Luftauslassrohr ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten/ el tubo de escape de aire no está incluido/
le tube d'échappement d'air n'est pas inclus/ il tubo di scarico dell'aria non è incluso/
levegőelvezető cső nem tartozék/ изпускателната тръба за въздух не е включена

steel wire rope
cablu de otel
Stahlkabel
cable de acero
câble en acier
cavo d'acciaio
Acél drótkötél
стоманено телено въже

7

HU 5.5 Az acél drótkötelek felszerelése
BG 5.5 Монтаж на стоманени въжета

HU 5.6 Az acél drótkötelek leszerelése
BG 5.6 Демонтаж на стоманените въжета

HU 5.5 Az acél drótkötelek felszerelése
BG 5.5 Монтаж на стоманени въжета
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5.8 Installation of the air adapter (reduction)
5.8 Instalarea adaptorului (reductiei) de aer
5.8 Installation des Luftadapters (Reduktion)
5.8 Instalación del adaptador de aire (reducción)
5.8 Installation de l'adaptateur d'air (réduction)
5.8 Installazione dell'adattatore dell'aria (riduzione)

9c

10a

5.10 Fitting the carbon filter kit TCF1 - optional
5.10 Montarea kitului de filtre de carbon TCF1 - opțional
5.10 Einbau des Kohlefilter-Kits TCF1 – optional
5.10 Montaje del kit de filtro de carbón TCF1 - opcional
5.10 Montage du kit filtre à charbon TCF1 - en option
5.10 Montaggio del kit filtro carbone TCF1 - opzionale
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HU 5.10 A TCF1 szénszűrő készlet felszerelése – opcionális
BG 5.10 Монтиране на комплект въгленов филтър TCF1 - опция
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5.9 Fitting/ Unmounting  the grease filters
5.9 Montarea/Demontarea filtrelor de grăsime
5.9 Montage/Demontage der Fettfilter
5.9 Montaje/desmontaje de los filtros de grasa
5.9 Montage/Démontage des filtres à graisse
5.9 Montaggio/Smontaggio dei filtri antigrasso

9

HU 5.8 A levegőadapter beszerelése (csökkentés)
BG 5.8 Монтаж на въздушния адаптер (редукция)

HU 5.9 A zsírszűrők felszerelése/leszerelése
BG 5.9 Поставяне/демонтиране на филтрите за мазнини



10b 10c

5.11 Removing the carbon filter kit TCF1
5.11 Demontarea kitului de filtre de carbon TCF1
5.11 Entfernen des Kohlefilter-Kits TCF1
5.11 Desmontaje del kit de filtro de carbón TCF1
5.11 Démontage du kit filtre à charbon TCF1
5.11 Rimozione del kit filtro carbone TCF1
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11a

11b
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11c

11d

HU 5.11 A TCF1 szénszűrő készlet eltávolítása
BG 5.11 Премахване на комплекта въгленов филтър TCF1

5.15 Installing the outdoor air grille
5.15 Instalarea grilei de aer exterioare
5.15 Installation des Außenluftgitters
5.15 Instalación de la rejilla de ventilación exterior
5.15 Installation de la grille d'aération extérieure
5.15 Installazione della griglia di aerazione esterna
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HU

BG
5.15 A kültéri szellőzőrács felszerelése
5.15 Монтаж на външна вентилационна решетка

12

min. 120 -150 mm

min. 2 cm
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Note: The original text of this user and installation manual is considered to be in the English language.
All instructions specified in other languages are translated by electronic means. In the event of a
translation error or misunderstanding, the reference text will be considered to be in English. This user
manual has been carefully designed, but certain omissions, inaccuracies, or ambiguities may occur;
therefore, for corrections, please report them to the email: support@turbionaire.com.



This unit is designed for domestic use only.
Observe the special installation instructions.
Safety in use is guaranteed only with proper assembly in accordance with the assembly
instructions. The installer is responsible for faultless operation at the installation location.
Use this unit only:

for extracting cooking vapor.
in one's own home and in closed rooms in the domestic environment.
up to a height of 2000 m above sea level.

Do not use the unit:
with an external timer.

1.SAFETY
Observe the following safety instructions.

1.1 General instructions
Read this manual carefully.
Keep the instructions and the manufacturer's information for future use or to pass on to
the next owner.
It is not allowed to put the unit into operation if it has been damaged during transport.

1.2 Use according to destination

This unit can be used by children over 8 years of age and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and/or knowledge only if they are
supervised or have been instructed in the safe use of the unit and have understood
the dangers resulting from it. Children should not be allowed to play with the unit.
Cleaning and maintenance performed by the user should not be performed by children,
unless they are 15 years of age and older and are supervised. Children under the age of 8
must be kept away from the unit and its power cord.

1.3 Limitation of the circle of users

1.4 Safe use

WARNING - Danger of suffocation!
Children can wrap themselves in the packaging or pull it on their head, suffocating.

Do not leave children near the packaging.
Do not let children play with the packaging material.

Children can suck in or swallow the small parts and choke.
Keep small parts away from children..
Do not let children play with small parts.

Recirculated combustion gases can cause poisoning. Heating sources dependent on room air
(for example, gas, oil, wood or coal heaters, permanent heaters, water heaters) draw
combustion air from the space in which they are installed and conduct the burnt gases to the
outside, through a gas exhaust installation (for example, a chimney). In combination with an
on cooker hood, both the air from the kitchen and the air from the neighboring rooms are
sucked in.

WARNING - Danger of poisoning!
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Risk-free operation is possible only when the negative pressure in the space of
installation of the heating source does not exceed 4 Pa (0.04 mbar). This can be achieved
when the air required for combustion can circulate through openings, eg doors, windows, in
combination with an air supply/exhaust unit or by other technical means. An air supply/
exhaust unit does not independently ensure compliance with the limit value. 

Regardless of the situation, ask for the recommendation of the specialized staff, who can
appreciate the whole ventilation complex of the house and who can propose the
appropriate measure for ventilation. If the unit operates exclusively in air recirculation
mode, operation is possible without restrictions.

If there is not enough air supply, a
negative pressure is formed. Toxic
gases from the chimney or the
exhaust pipe are recirculated in the
rooms of the house.

Ensure sufficient air supply when
using the unit in exhaust air mode
and with a heating source
dependent on room air.

Grease deposits in the grease filters can ignite.
Never operate the unit without the grease filter in place.
Clean the grease filter regularly.
Never work with open flames near the unit (eg do not flambé).
Do not install the appliance near a solid fuel heating device (eg wood or coal) unless the
heating device has a sealed, non-removable cover. There must be no sparks near the
cooking area.
Hot oil and fats catch fire quickly. Hot oil and fats must be supervised at all times.
Never try to extinguish burning oil or fat particles with water.

Unplug the stove. Carefully extinguish the flames using a cover, fire blanket
or a similar item. Gas cooking zones on which no cookware is placed release strong heat during
operation. A top-mounted ventilation unit may be damaged or catch fire.

Use the gas cooking zones only with a cookware placed on them.
In the case of simultaneous operation of several gas cooking zones, a strong heat is emitted. A
ventilation unit mounted on top could be damaged or catch fire.

WARNING - Fire hazard!

Use the gas cooking zones only with one cookware placed on them.
Adjust to the highest ventilation setting.
Never use two high-flame gas cooking zones simultaneously for long periods of time
more than 15 minutes. Two cooking zones correspond to one large burner.
Never use a large burner with more than 5 kW and a large flame for more than
15 minutes, for example, the wok burner.
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During use, accessible parts become hot.
Never touch hot surfaces.
Keep children away.
The unit heats up during operation.
Allow unit to cool before cleaning.

WARNING - Risk of burns!

Components inside the unit may have sharp edges.
Carefully clean the inside of the unit.

Changes to the electrical or mechanical structure are dangerous and can lead to malfunctions.
Do not make any changes to the electrical or mechanical structure.

The filter cover can vibrate (if the unit model is equipped with such a cover)
Open the filter cover slowly.
When opening, hold the filter cover firmly until it stops swinging.
Close the filter cover slowly.

The light from LEDs is very strong and can affect vision (risk group 1).
Do not look directly at the lit LED for more than 100 seconds.

WARNING - Risk of injury!

Moisture getting inside the unit can cause electric shock.
Before cleaning, remove the plug from the socket or disconnect the fuses from the fuse
panel.
Do not use pressure jet or steam jet cleaners to clean the unit.

WARNING - Danger of electric shock!

Strongly corrosive-alkaline or strongly acidic detergents can cause explosions in combination
with aluminum parts inside the dishwasher.

Do not use strongly corrosive-alkaline or strongly acidic detergents. Also, do not under
any circumstances use commercial or industrial detergents in combination with aluminum
parts, such as, for example, the cooker hood's grease filter.

WARNING - Danger of explosion!

Grease deposits in the grease filters can ignite.
Clean the grease filter regularly.

WARNING - Fire hazard!

Improperly executed repairs are dangerous.
Only specialized personnel have the right to repair the unit.
If the unit is defective, notify the authorized service center.

WARNING - Risk of injury!

Ingress of moisture may cause electric shock.
Do not use wet sponges.

WARNING - Danger of electric shock!
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2. PREVENTION OF MATERIAL DAMAGE

Condensation water can lead to defects caused by corrosion.
To prevent condensation, turn on the unit when cooking.

Moisture entering the area of the control elements can cause malfunctions.
Never clean the controls using a damp cloth.

Improper cleaning can cause damage to surfaces.
Follow the cleaning instructions.
Do not use sharp or abrasive cleaning tools.
Clean stainless steel surfaces only in the direction of sanding.
Never clean the operating elements using stainless steel cleaners.

Leaking condensate can damage the unit.
The air exhaust pipe must be installed at an angle of at least 1° to the unit.

Improper pressure on decorative elements can cause them to break.
Do not pull on the decorative elements.
Do not place or hang objects on the decorative elements.

Damage to surfaces due to not removing the protective film.
Before first use, remove the protective film from all parts of the unit.

The painted surfaces of the unit are delicate.
Protect painted surfaces from scratching.

ATTENTION!

3. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND SAVING

The packaging is ecological and recyclable.
Dispose of the components separately, depending on their
type.

3.1 Disposing of the packaging

If you follow these instructions, your unit will use less electricity.
Adapt the fan speed according to the amount of vapor generated.

A lower fan speed means lower energy consumption. Use intensive step only when
necessary.

In the case of large quantities of vapors, select a higher fan speed in advance.
The distribution of unpleasant odors in the room will be reduced.

Disconnect the lighting system if its operation is no longer required.
If the lighting system is disconnected, it no longer consumes electricity.

Clean or replace the filters at the specified intervals.
The efficiency of the filter is maintained.

Place a lid on the cooking pot.
The amount of steam and condensation is reduced.

Use the additional functions only when necessary.
Disabling additional functions reduces energy consumption.

3.2 Saving energy

EN
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4. INSTALLATION RULES
You can use the unit in air exhaust mode or air recirculation mode.

4.1 Operation with exhaust air
The intake air is cleaned by the grease filter and is removed to the
outside environment through a pipe system. The air must not be
vented through a chimney that is used to vent flue gases from a
device, gas or other fuels (does not apply to units using air
recirculation technology).

If the exhaust air is to be led into a chimney or flue that is not in
operation, the consent of the competent personnel must be
obtained.
If the exhaust air is led through the outer wall, a channel passing
through the wall must be used, the width of which is equal to its
thickness.

4.2 Air recirculation regime

To neutralize unpleasant odors in the air recirculation mode, you
must install an unpleasant odor neutralizing filter. For the different
possibilities of using the unit in air recirculation mode, as well as for
compatible accessories, please consult the catalog or the
representatives
local.

WARNING - Danger of poisoning!

4.3 Safe mounting
Follow these safety instructions when mounting the unit.

Recirculated combustion gases can cause
poisoning. Heating sources dependent on room
air (for example, gas, oil, wood or coal heaters,
permanent heaters, water heaters) draw
combustion air from the space in which they are
installed and conduct the flue gases to the
outside through a gas exhaust installation (for
example, a chimney). In combination with an on
cooker hood, both the air from the kitchen and
the air from the neighboring rooms are sucked in.

If there is not enough air supply, a negative pressure is formed. Toxic gases from the chimney
or the exhaust pipe are recirculated in the rooms of the house.
Ensure sufficient air supply when using the unit in exhaust air mode and with a heating
source dependent on room air.

Risk-free operation is possible only when the vacuum in the space installation of the
heating source does not exceed 4 Pa (0.04 mbar).
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This can be achieved when the air required for combustion can circulate through openings, eg
doors, windows, in combination with an air supply/exhaust unit or by other technical means.
An air supply/exhaust unit does not independently ensure compliance with the limit value.

Regardless of the situation, ask for the recommendation of the specialized staff, who can
assess the entire ventilation complex of the home and who can propose the appropriate
measure for ventilation.
If the unit operates exclusively in air recirculation mode, the operation

is possible without restrictions.
Recirculated combustion gases can cause poisoning.

If a cooker hood is installed with a room air dependent heating unit, the cooker hood's
power supply must be provided with a suitable safety circuit.

Recirculated combustion gases can lead to poisoning.
Do not discharge the waste air into a chimney or flue that is in operation.
Do not discharge waste air into a column used to ventilate the room where a fireplace is
installed.
If the exhaust air must be led into a chimney or flue gas exhaust that is not in operation,
the consent of the competent specialized personnel must be obtained.

Recirculated combustion gases can cause poisoning.
If a cooker hood is installed with a room air dependent heating unit, the cooker hood's
power supply must be provided with a suitable safety circuit.

Recirculated combustion gases can lead to poisoning.
Do not discharge the waste air into a chimney or flue that is in operation.
Do not discharge waste air into a column used to ventilate the room where a fireplace is
installed.
If the exhaust air must be led into a chimney or flue gas exhaust that is not in operation,
the consent of the competent specialized personnel must be obtained.

WARNING - Danger of suffocation!
Children can wrap themselves in the packaging or pull it on their head, suffocating.

Do not leave children near the packaging.
Do not let children play with the packaging material.

WARNING - Fire hazard!
Grease deposits in the grease filters can ignite.

Pre-set safety distances must be observed to avoid heat build-up.
Pay attention to the information about your cooking devices. If the cooking device's
installation instructions indicate a different distance, take it
always consider the greatest distance. If gas and electric cooking zones are operated
together, the maximum prescribed distance applies.
Grease deposits in the grease filters can ignite.
Never work with open flames near the unit (eg for buckling).
Only install the unit near a solid fuel cooking place (eg wood or coal) if it is enclosed in a
non-removable enclosure. There should be no sparks.
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WARNING - Risk of injury!
Components inside the unit may have sharp edges.

Wear protective gloves.
If the unit is not properly secured, it may fall.

All fasteners must be installed firmly and securely.
Changes to the electrical or mechanical structure are dangerous and can lead to malfunctions.

Do not make any changes to the electrical or mechanical structure.
The filter cover may vibrate (if the unit model is equipped with a cover)

Open the filter cover slowly.
When opening, hold the filter cover firmly until it stops swinging.
Close the filter cover slowly.

WARNING - Danger of electric shock!
Sharp-edged components inside the unit can cause damage to the connecting cable.
Do not bend or block the connection cable.
Improperly executed installations are dangerous.
The unit will be connected and used only according to the data on the technical data plate.
The unit will only be connected to a properly installed grounded alternating current outlet.
The protection system of the building's electrical power supply must be installed correctly.
Do not connect the unit to another switching source, for example a timed switch or remote
control system.
If the unit is mounted, free access to the mains cable plug must be ensured. If free access is
not possible, a phase separator for all poles will be installed in the permanent electrical
installation according to the conditions of the installation provisions.
When placing the unit, pay attention to the fact that the mains power cable is not stuck in one
place or damaged.

4.4 General remarks
When installing, keep these general notes in mind.

For installation, the construction regulations in force and those of the local electricity and
gas supplier must be respected.

4.5 Notes on the electrical connection

To be able to safely connect the unit to the power supply network, take these indications into
account.

WARNING - Danger of electric shock!

To be able to safely connect the unit to the electricity supply network, take these indications
into account.
It must be possible to disconnect the unit from the electricity supply network at any time. The
unit can only be connected to an outlet with a protective contact, installed according to
regulations.
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The fixed electrical installation can only be carried out by a qualified electrician. We
recommend that you install a circuit breaker with differential protection (FI switch) in the
power supply circuit of the unit.

Sharp-edged components inside the unit can cause damage to the connecting cable.
Do not bend or block the connection cable.
This unit complies with the EC anti-parasitic regulations.
The unit corresponds to protection class 1. Thus, it can only be used with an electrical
connection with a protective conductor.
During installation, the unit must not be connected to the power supply network. Make
sure touch protection is provided by mounting.

4.6 Observations regarding installation conditions

Mount the unit in a kitchen cabinet.
For fitting additional special accessories, follow the attached installation instructions.
For optimal steam capture, the unit should be mounted centrally above the hob.

The plug of the mains cable must be accessible after mounting the unit.
If this is not possible, a phase separator must be installed in the permanent electrical
installation for all poles according to the conditions of overvoltage category III in the
installation regulations.

4.7 Observations regarding the ventilation pipe

The manufacturer of the unit does not offer any guarantee in the case of complaints regarding
the route of the exhaust pipes.

Use a short, straight exhaust pipe with as large a diameter as possible.
Long and rough air exhaust pipes with many bends or small diameters reduce the suction
capacity and increase the noise level of the fan.
Do not use air exhaust pipes made of flammable materials.
To prevent recirculation of condensate, install the air intake pipe with an inclination of at
least 1° to the unit.

Round tubes
Use round tubes with an inner diameter of 150 mm (recommended) or at least 120 mm.

Flat channels
 Use flat channels whose inner section corresponds to the diameter of the round tube:

The diameter of 150 mm corresponds to a size of approximately 177 cm².
The diameter of 120 mm corresponds to a size of approximately 113 cm².
For diameters deviating from these values, sealing strips must be used.
Do not use flat channels that have sharp bends.

4.8 Indications regarding the mode of operation with air evacuation

A non-return valve must be fitted when operating with air exhaust to prevent the entry
of air and impurities from the outside.

Remarks
If the unit is not equipped with a non-return valve, it can be purchased separately from
specialized stores.
If the exhaust air is led through the outer wall, a channel passing through the wall must be
used, the width of which is equal to its thickness.

4.9 Indications regarding the mode of operation with air recirculation
The unit must only be used installed in a fixed position and with the pipes connected.
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5.2 Unit dimensions (mm)

Observe the safety distances from the unit (calculated in mm).
5.3 Safety distances

Keep this information in mind when mounting the unit.

After unpacking, check that the delivery is complete and that all parts are free of possible
transport damage.
1. - cooker hood
2. - bottom pipe mask
3. - top pipe mask
4. - angle bars

5.1 Delivery package

5. INSTALLATION
ATTENTION!
This unit is designed to be installed and used on a wall

1See image

See images

See the image
5.4 Installation steps

2a 2b 2c 2d

3

EN

5. - reducer 150mm-120mm
6. - ceiling plate
7. - non-return valve
8. - steel wire ropes

4. For the concrete ceiling
Attach the support plate with M6x60 screws, (4 pcs.) using a ∅8 drill bit. Drill 2 holes (Φ8mm
to accommodate your ceiling mounts) to install. Insert 2 ceiling plugs for later use (if there is
a false ceiling, the steel wire rope can be fixed on the false ceiling or go through the false
ceiling to fix it on the real ceiling. See the image
5. Adjust the angle bars to the proper position and secure the two angle bars with 4 screws
(M5x12) and 4 pcs of M5 nuts for each two Angle bars. See the image 4e

1. Before installing the cooker hood and the angle bars, prepare an electrical outlet. 
See the image
2. Ceiling bracket position. See the image

4a

4b

3. For wooden/ false ceiling 
Attach the support plate with ST6x40 screws (4 pcs.), using a ∅10 drill bit. If there is a false
ceiling, the support plate can be fixed with threated rods which will be fixed in the real ceiling.
Drill 2 holes (Φ8mm to accommodate your ceiling mounts) to install. Insert 2 ceiling plugs for
later use (if there is a false ceiling, the steel wire rope can be fixed on the false ceiling or go
through the false ceiling to fix it on the real ceiling. See the image 4c

4d

6. Check that the 4 angle bars are the same length after adjustment. See the image 4f

7. Secure the angle splint and angle bar assembly with 8 pcs of M5x12 screws. Secure the
wire lock on the bottom seat of the wire lock. See the image 4g

8. The position of the wire lock and hole dimensions for the false ceiling 335x305 mm. See
the image 4h

9. Before installing the false ceiling, it is necessary to pre-install the chimney. Use 2 pcs of
ST4X30 screws to fix the locks on the false ceiling and block the locks. See the image 4i

10. Temporarily fix the upper and lower chimney to the top with S hooks, and ensure that it
does not fall off. See the image 4j

11. Attention! At least two people are required to lift the cooker hood into the proper
position and have it fixed by another person. 
Use 16 pcs of M5x12 to fix the Angle bar to the cooker hood body, after the installation is
done, remove the S hook and place the lower chimney on the cooker hood. See the image 4k

12. Remove the S hook, place the upper and lower chimney on the body, and plug in the
power cord. See the image 4l
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9. - steel wire rope clip



Insert the steel wire rope into its seat. See the image 
5.5 Installation of the steel wire rope

5

Position and secure on the hood connection. See image

1.  Turn off the unit.
2.  Open the cover.
3.  Unlock the filter and take off the filter.
4.  Remove the grease filters. See the images 9a

5.8 Installation of the air adapter (reduction)
Fix the reduction with the diameter of 150 mm on the connection of the hood. See the image
2. Fix the 120 mm diameter exhaust pipe on the reducer.
3. Seal the joints.
5.9 Installation and removal of the grease filters

EN

5.6 Remove the steel wire rope
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9b

Press the clip and pull out the steel wire rope. See the image 6

5.7 Installation of the non-return valve
7

9c

8

5.11 Removing the carbon filter kit TCF1

Insert the plug into the socket with protective contact. 

1.  Turn off the unit.
2.  Open de cover. See the image
3.  Remove the grease filters. Position the TCF1 carbon filters in the unit to the left and right

of the engine. See the image 
4.  Correctly align the filter with the engine mount and attach it.
5.  Turn clockwise for a firm fit, each filter separately. See the image
6.  After mounting both TCF1 filters, mount the grease filters.

10a

5.10 Fitting the carbon filter kit TCF1 - optional

1.  Turn off the unit. 
2.  Open the cover, remove the grease filters. See the image
3.  Turn counterclockwise each individual TCF1 filter and pull to the side of the engine. See the

image
4.  Remove the TCF1 carbon filters from the unit. See the image

5.13 Making the electrical connection 

5.14 Unit Disassembly 

Components inside the unit may have sharp edges.
Wear protective gloves.
Disconnect the unit from the mains power supply. Undo the air exhaust tube. If necessary,
open the filter cover (for models with this cover). Remove the grease filter. To prevent
damage, do not bend the grease filter. Disconnect the control panel harness and the lighting
system harness. Loosen the screws from the built-in furniture. Slowly lower the unit.

WARNING - Risk of injury!

10b

10c

11a

11b 11c
11d

5.12 Connection to the air recirculation system
Fit the carbon odor filters (code: TCF1) - optional accessory.
Attach the air exhaust tube to the cooker hood connection (optional accessory).
Attach the TAD1ACC air deflector kit (optional accessory) to direct the air towards the
discharge grills positioned on the upper mask.

14. Position the wire rope into the wire lock and secure. See the image 
15. Insert the other end of the wire rope into the wire lock, and adjust until the unit is
balanced and stable. See the image

4n

4o

13. Align the upper chimney upwards with the screw hole and secure the upper chimney
with 4 pcs of M4x8 self-tapping screws. See the image 4m



Note: The activated speed level will be indicated by means of the LED associated with
the button.

6. USE - FUNCTIONS
ATTENTION! LED lamps must not be covered with thermal insulation or other materials.
NOTE! Only turn on the LED lights while the cooker hood is running. Do not turn on the lights
to illuminate the room. Do not touch the LED lamps within 30 minutes after use units.

Via the operating elements you set all the functions of your unit and receive information
about the operating status.

6.1 Control panel
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Button for selecting minimum speed

AUTO Mode

On/ Off button

Button for selecting average speed
Button for selecting maximum speed

LED light On/Off button 

Button for selecting Boost and Super-Boost speed

Air cleaning function

a
k

k

a

6.3 Adjusting the speeds
Press the desired speed level

Press

6.2 Starting the unit

The unit starts in ventilation speed 1.

6.4 Stopping the Unit

Press
In standby mode, perform a 0.5-second long press on this button to initiate the fan's operation.
While the fan is operational: Briefly press this button to cease the fan's operation; this action
will cause the red LED light to illuminate.
Note: The LED on this button will remain off while the cooker hood fan is operating.
Conversely, it will be illuminated when the fan is not running, and the LED color will be red.

EN

5.15 Installing the outdoor air grille
Attention!
For the exterior, a gravity air grille or an outdoor grille with slats spaced at least 2 cm
apart, without an insect screen, will be used.
For air exhaust, an evacuation route and a wall opening with a diameter of at least 120 -
150 mm will be provided. See image
Note: The grille is not included in the package.
The image is for presentation purposes only.

12
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6.6 Connecting and disconnecting the lighting system
You can activate or deactivate the lighting system independently of the ventilation system.
Press to turn on. Press again to turn off.k k

6.8 Light temperature adjustment/light brightness adjustment
In standby mode, perform a 3-second long press on this       button to access the light
temperature adjustment function. Upon entering the light temperature adjustment state, the
LEDs on both the button    and button      will flash simultaneously. At this point, you can use the
button    or the button      to regulate the light temperature. The range of adjustable light
temperature spans from 3200K for a warm color tone to 6500K for a cooler color tone, all within
a cycle (press the button   to decrease, press the button     to increase).
Once you've entered the light temperature adjustment mode, you can conveniently modify the
light's brightness by giving the button      a brief press. The brightness follows a sequence of
100% - 75% - 50% - 75% - 100%. After confirming your preferred light temperature and
brightness settings, execute a long press on the button      to exit the adjustable light
temperature mode. The initial default light temperature is set to 3200K for a warm color tone.

k

k

k

6.9 Auto mode 
In standby mode, perform a 1-second long press on the button       to activate Auto mode. The
LED on the button       will exhibit a breathing flash pattern, indicating basic state monitoring.
During monitoring, the fan remains inactive, while the light switch remains unrestricted.
Within this state, pressing the button       returns you to the standby state.
Upon completion of a 30-second detection period, a single beep will sound, signifying the
activation of Auto mode. The LED on the button will continue to exhibit a breathing flash
pattern. During automatic monitoring, real-time thermal sensing is employed. Following the
initial startup monitoring phase, the thermal probe will automatically adjust the motor's level
based on the detected heat. The current motor level is displayed on the switch (note: the lamp
operates concurrently with the level).
In situations where heat is not detected, a 3-minute delay precedes the shutdown, after which
the system transitions into automatic checking mode. While in automatic mode, performing a
long press on the button       restores the device to the standby state. The light function
operates normally. Should the Auto function be active and the fan manually switched on, the
Auto mode will disengage automatically. Upon turning off the fan, the system will seamlessly
re-enter Auto mode.
Note: Ensure that the thermal probe is positioned directly above the induction hob/gas hob.

a

a

a

a
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Short-press the button         to activate Boost speed; the button will flash slowly. The unit will
operate Boost level for 5 minutes. After this duration, you'll hear a warning beep, and the
speed will promptly revert to level 3 speesd. To deactivate the Boost level before the time
elapses, perform a short press on the button         This will return the unit to level 3 speed.
Alternatively, you can directly press the desired speed to disable the Boost level.
While the unit is in Boost level, press and hold the button         until it begins to flash rapidly;
this signifies the activation of Super-Boost level. The unit will now run at Super-Boost level for
5 minutes. Following this period, a warning beep will sound, and the speed will immediately
revert to level 3. To cancel the Super-Bboost level before the set time concludes, briefly press
the button         This action will bring the unit back to level 3. Alternatively, directly pressing
the desired speed will also disable the Super-Boost level.

6.5 Boost and Super-Boost speed setting



7. ACCESSORIES
You can purchase accessories from local partners/online stores. Use only original accessories
specifically designed for your unit model. Accessories are designed specifically for the unit.
To find out which accessories are suitable for your unit, consult the catalog or our website
www.turbionaire.com

Accessory Product code

Grease filter (1 pc.)
TCF1 carbon filter kit (2 pcs.)
TAD1ACC air deflector kit (1 pc.)

TAF10B
TCF1
TAD1ACC

8. TROUBLESHOOTING
Minor faults can be fixed by yourself. Before contacting the service center, consult the
troubleshooting information. This way you avoid unnecessary expenses.

WARNING - Risk of injury!
Improperly executed repairs are dangerous.

Only specialized personnel have the right to repair the unit.
If the unit is defective, notify the authorized service center.

WARNING - Danger of electric shock!
Improperly executed repairs are dangerous.

Only specialist personnel are allowed to carry out repair work on
unit level.

Only original spare parts must be used when repairing the unit.
If the power cord of this unit becomes damaged, it must be replaced by a qualified and
trained person.

8.1 Replacement of defective LED lamps
Defective LED lamps can only be replaced by the manufacturer's service personnel or a
qualified specialist (electrician).

24

6.9 Air cleaning function
In standby mode, perform a 1-second long press       on the button to activate the air cleaning
function. This feature initiates the unit to operate at a low speed for 5 minutes, following
which it will automatically power down for 55 minutes. After this 55-minute period, the unit
will automatically switch on again for 5 minutes before repeating the 55-minute off cycle.
Once this function is enabled, it can only be deactivated by pressing the button      for 1
second. This deactivation does not impact other normal operations.
During the "5 minutes on" phase, the button      LED will flash green. When the "55 minutes
off" period starts, the Leaf      LED will emit a steady green light. Should the air cleaning
function be engaged and the fan manually switched on, the air cleaning function will halt
automatically. However, upon turning off the fan, the air cleaning function will automatically
resume.

EN

https://turbionaire.com/


8.2 Operating errors

Failure Causes and remedy of defects

The LED lighting is on, but
the fan does not turn on.

The fan turbine is blocked.
The motor is damaged.

Turn off the unit and call an authorized person to carry out the
repair

Neither the LED lighting nor
the fan work.

LED module burned out.
The power cord is not plugged in properly.

Insert the plug firmly into the outlet.

The unit emits strong
vibrations.

The fan turbine is damaged.
The fan motor is not firmly attached.
The unit is not properly secured to the stand.

Shut down the unit and repair only with the help of qualified
service personnel.
Lower the unit and check that the bracket is in the proper
position.

Air intake power
is reduced.

Too much distance between the unit and the hob.
Readjust the distance respecting the safety distances.
The intake of fresh air in the room is not sufficient to
compensate for the exhaust air.

9. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
To ensure optimal operation of the unit for a long period of time, clean and care carefully.

9.1 Cleaning products
ATTENTION!
Inappropriate cleaning agents can damage the surface of the unit.

Do not use sharp or abrasive cleaning agents.
Do not use cleaning agents with a high alcohol content.
Never use wire sponges or hard dish sponges.
Do not use special products for hot cleaning.
Use glass cleaners, glass scrapers or stainless steel care products only if they are
recommended in the cleaning instructions for the particular component.
Wash new cloths thoroughly before use.

9.2 Cleaning the unit
Clean the unit as directed to avoid damage to various components and surfaces from
improper cleaning with inappropriate cleaning products.

EN
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WARNING - Danger of explosion!
Strongly corrosive-alkaline or strongly acidic detergents can cause explosions in combination
with aluminum parts inside the dishwasher.

Do not use strongly corrosive-alkaline or strongly acidic detergents. Also, do not under any
circumstances use commercial or industrial detergents in combination with aluminum
parts, such as, for example, the grease filter.



WARNING - Danger of electric shock!
Moisture getting inside the unit can cause electric shock.

Before cleaning, remove the plug from the socket or disconnect the fuses from the
switchboard fuses.
Do not use pressure jet or steam jet cleaners to clean the unit.

WARNING - Risk of burns!
The unit heats up during operation.

Allow unit to cool before cleaning.

WARNING - Risk of injury!
Components inside the unit may have sharp edges.

Carefully clean the inside of the unit.
1. Follow the information on cleaning products.
2. Depending on the surface, clean as follows:

Clean stainless steel surfaces using a sponge and a hot water solution with dish detergent,
wiping in the direction of sanding.
Clean painted surfaces using a sponge and a hot water solution with dish detergent.
Clean aluminum surfaces using a soft cloth and glass cleaner.
Clean plastic surfaces using a soft cloth and glass cleaner.
Clean glass surfaces using a soft cloth and glass cleaner.

3. Wipe afterwards with a soft cloth.
4. For stainless steel surfaces, apply the stainless steel care product in a thin layer with a soft
cloth.

WARNING - Danger of electric shock!

Ingress of moisture may cause electric shock.
Do not use wet sponges.
1. Follow the information on cleaning products.
2. Clean with a damp sponge and a hot detergent solution.
3. Wipe afterwards with a soft cloth.

9.3 Cleaning the operating elements

Grease filters retain grease particles from kitchen steam. By regularly cleaning the grease
filters, a high grease filtering capacity is ensured.

9.4 Manual cleaning of the grease filter

EN
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WARNING - Fire hazard!

1.Observe the information on cleaning products.
2.  Soak the grease filters in a hot detergent solution.

In the case of persistent deposits, you can use a special fat dissolving product.

Grease deposits in the grease filters can ignite.

   3. Thoroughly rinse the grease filters.
   4. Allow the grease filters to dry.

9.5 Cleaning the grease filters in the dishwasher
Grease filters retain grease particles from kitchen steam. By regularly cleaning the grease
filters, a high grease filtering capacity is ensured.



EN

WARNING - Fire hazard!
Grease deposits in the grease filters can ignite.
ATTENTION!
Grease filters can be damaged if crushed.

Do not crush the grease filters.
Note: Washing the grease filters in the dishwasher may result in slight discolouration.
Discolorations have no influence on the operation of the grease filters.
   1. Observe the information on cleaning products.
   2. Loosely position the grease filters inside the dishwasher. Grease filters with persistent
deposits should not be cleaned in the dishwasher.
In the case of persistent deposits, you can use a special fat dissolving product.
   3. Turn on the dishwasher. When adjusting the temperature, select the maximum value
70 °C.
   4. Allow the grease filters to dry.

10. DISPOSAL
Handing over the old unit

Thanks to ecological recycling, valuable
raw materials can be reused.

Dispose of the unit in an
environmentally friendly manner.
Information about the current methods
of ecological disposal of units can be
obtained from specialized commercial
distributors, but also from the town hall
or local administration.

This unit is marked according to
European directive 2012/19/EU
regarding old electrical and electronic
devices (waste electrical and
electronic equipment – WEEE). The
Directive prescribes the framework
for a take-back, valid throughout
EU, and the recovery of old devices.

Thank you for choosing Turbionaire!
For expert advice on your Turbionaire appliances, help or
repairs, please contact us at
www.turbionaire.com/warranty

Other additional details about this product:
Information
Technical specifications
Energy label

 can be consulted by accessing www.turbionaire.com

Manufacturer & Importer:
INTAX TRADING SRL 

14B Ion Creangă Str., Otopeni,
Ilfov, Romania

Phone (+40) 318 246 246 
Fax (+40) 214 203 151

office@intaxtrading.com
www.intaxtrading.com
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For Turbionaire WEEE/ Packaging/
Battery in EU

Please scan here the QR Code

https://www.turbionaire.com/
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Notă: Textul original al acestui manual de utilizare și instalare este considerat a fi în limba
engleză. Toate instrucțiunile specificate în alte limbi sunt traduse prin mijloace electronice.
În cazul unei erori de traducere sau a unei neînțelegeri, textul de referință va fi considerat a
fi în limba engleză. Acest manual de utilizare a fost conceput cu grijă, dar pot apărea anumite
omisiuni, inexactități sau ambiguități; prin urmare, pentru corecții, vă rugăm să le raportați la
adresa de e-mail: support@turbionaire.com.



Această unitate poate fi folosită de copii cu vârsta de peste 8 ani şi de persoane cu capacităţi
fizice, senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fără experienţă şi/sau cunoştinţe numai dacă sunt
supravegheaţi sau au fost instruiţi referitor la utilizarea în siguranţă a unitatii şi au înţeles
pericolele care rezultă din aceasta. Copiii nu trebuie lăsaţi să se joace cu unitatea.
Curăţarea şi întreţinerea realizată de către utilizator nu trebuie făcută de copii, în afară de
cazul în care ei au vârsta de 15 ani şi mai mari şi sunt supravegheaţi. Copiii mai mici de 8 ani
trebuie ţinuţi la distanţă de unitatea şi de cablul de alimentare electrică a acesteia.

Aceasta unitate este destinată numai utilizării în regim casnic.
Respectaţi instrucţiunile speciale de montaj.
Numai la montajul regulamentar corespunzător instrucţiunii de montaj este garantată sigu-
ranţa la utilizare. Instalatorul este responsabil pentru funcţionarea ireproşabilă la locul de
instalare.
Utilizaţi aceasta unitate numai:

pentru aspirarea vaporilor.
în locuinţa proprie şi în încăperi închise din mediul casnic.
până la o înălţime de 2000 m deasupra nivelului mării.

Nu folosiţi unitatea:
cu un temporizator extern.

1.3  Limitare a cercului de utilizatori

1.4  Utilizarea în siguranţă

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de asfixiere!

Copiii se pot înfăşura în ambalaj sau şi-l pot trage pe cap, asfixiindu-se.
Nu lăsaţi copiii în apropierea ambalajului.
Nu lăsaţi copiii să se joace cu materialul de ambalaj.

Copiii pot aspira sau înghiţi piesele mici şi se pot asfixia.
Nu lăsaţi copiii în apropierea pieselor mici sau cu piesele mici.

1.SIGURANTA
Respectaţi următoarele instrucţiuni de siguranţă.

1.1 Instrucţiuni generale
Citiţi cu atenţie acest manual.
Păstraţi instrucţiunile, precum şi informaţiile producătorului în vederea utilizării ulterioare
sau înmânării acestora următorului proprietar.
Nu este permisă punerea în funcţiune a unitatii dacă aceasta a fost deteriorată în timpul
transportului.

1.2  Utilizarea conform destinaţiei

Gazele de ardere recirculate pot provoca intoxicări. Sursele de încălzire dependente de aerul
din încăpere (de exemplu, dispozitiv de încălzire cu gaz, ulei, lemn sau cărbuni, încălzitoare
permanente, încălzitoare de apă) trag aerul de ardere din spaţiul în care sunt instalate şi
conduc gazele arse în exterior, printr-o instalaţie de evacuare a gazelor (de exemplu, coş de
fum). În combinaţie cu o hotă pornită, este aspirat atât aerul din bucătărie, cât şi cel din
încăperile învecinate. 

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de intoxicatie!
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Funcţionarea fără riscuri este posibilă numai atunci când subpresiunea din spaţiul de
instalare a sursei de încălzire nu depăşeşte 4 Pa (0,04 mbari). Aceasta se poate obţine atunci
când aerul necesar pentru ardere poate circula prin deschideri, de exemplu, uşi, ferestre, în
combinaţie cu o unitate de alimentare cu aer/evacuare a aerului sau prin alte mijloace
tehnice. O unitate de alimentare cu aer/evacuare a aerului nu asigură în mod independent
respectarea valorii limită.

Indiferent de situaţie, solicitaţi recomandarea personalului specializat, care poate
aprecia întregul complex de aerisire al locuinţei şi care vă poate propune măsura adecvată
pentru aerisire.

Dacă unitatea funcţionează exclusiv în regimul de recirculare a aerului, funcţionarea este
posibilă fără restricţii.

Depunerile de grăsime din filtrele pentru grăsimi se pot aprinde.
Nu puneţi niciodată unitatea în funcţiune dacă filtrul pentru grăsimi nu este montat.
Curăţaţi cu regularitate filtrul pentru grăsimi.
Nu lucraţi niciodată cu flăcări deschise în apropierea unitatii (de exemplu, nu flambaţi).
Nu instalați aparatul în apropierea unui dispozitiv de încălzire cu combustibil solid (de
exemplu, lemn sau cărbune) decât dacă dispozitivul de încălzire are un capac etanș, ce nu
poate fi detașat. Nu trebuie să se producă scântei în apropierea spațiului de gătit.
Uleiul şi grăsimile fierbinţi se aprind rapid. Uleiul şi grăsimile fierbinţi trebuie să fie
supravegheate in permanenţă.
Nu încercaţi niciodată să stingeţi cu apă uleiul sau particulele de grăsime aprinse.

Deconectaţi plita. Înăbuşiţi cu atenţie flăcările utilizând un capac, o pătură extinctoare
sau un articol similar. Zonele de gătit pe gaz pe care nu este aşezat niciun vas eliberează o
căldură puternică în timpul funcţionării. O unitate de ventilare montata deasupra poate suferi
deteriorări sau poate lua foc. 

Utilizaţi zonele de gătit pe gaz numai cu un vas de gătit aşezat pe acestea.
În cazul funcţionării simultane a mai multor zone de gătit pe gaz, se emană o căldură puternică.
O unitate de ventilaţie montata deasupra ar putea suferi deteriorări sau ar putea lua foc.

Dacă nu există o alimentare suficientă
cu aer, se formează o subpresiune.
Gazele toxice din coşul de fum sau din
conducta de evacuare sunt recirculate
în încăperile din locuinţă.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de incendiu!

Asiguraţi o alimentare suficientă cu
aer atunci când folosiţi unitatea în
modul de evacuare a aerului şi cu o
sursă de încălzire dependentă de
aerul din încăpere.

Utilizaţi zonele de gătit pe gaz numai cu câte un vas de gătit aşezat pe acestea.
Reglaţi la cea mai înaltă treaptă de ventilaţie.
Nu folosiţi niciodată simultan două zone de gătit pe gaz cu flacără mare timp de mai

mult de 15 minute. Două zone de gătit corespund unui singur arzător mare.
Nu utilizaţi niciodată un arzător mare cu peste 5 kW şi cu flacără mare timp de peste

15 minute, de exemplu, arzătorul wok.
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Pătrunderea umidităţii în interiorul unitatii poate provoca electrocutarea.
Înainte de curăţare, scoateţi ştecherul din priză sau decuplaţi siguranţele de la tabloul de
siguranţe.
Nu utilizaţi pentru curăţarea unitatii, dispozitive de curăţat cu jet sub presiune sau cu jet
de abur.

În timpul utilizării, părţile accesibile devin fierbinţi.
Nu atingeţi niciodată suprafeţele fierbinţi.
Ţineţi copiii la distanţă.

Unitatea se încălzește în timpul funcționării.
Înainte de curățare, lăsați unitatea să se răcească.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de electrocutare!

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de arsuri!

Componentele din interiorul unitatii pot avea muchii ascuţite.
Curăţaţi cu atenţie interiorul unitatii.

Modificările la structura electrică sau mecanică sunt periculoase şi pot duce la defecţiuni.
Nu efectuaţi modificări la structura electrică sau mecanică.

Capacul filtrului poate vibra (daca modelul unitatii este dotat cu un astfel de capac)
Deschideţi lent capacul filtrului.
La deschidere, ţineţi ferm capacul filtrului până când acesta nu se mai balansează.
Închideţi lent capacul filtrului.

Lumina de la LED-uri este foarte puternică şi poate afecta vederea (grupa de risc 1).
Nu priviţi mai mult de 100 de secunde direct înspre LED-ul aprins.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de ranire!

Detergenţii puternic coroziv-alcalini sau cu conţinut puternic acid pot produce explozii în
combinaţie cu piesele din aluminiu din interiorul maşinii de spălat vase.

Nu utilizaţi detergenţi puternic coroziv-alcalini sau cu conţinut puternic acid. De ase-
menea, nu utilizaţi în niciun caz detergenţi comericali sau industriali în combinaţie cu
piesele din aluminiu, cum ar fi, de exemplu, filtrul pentru grăsimi al hotei.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de explozie!

Depunerile de grăsime din filtrele pentru grăsimi se pot aprinde.
Curăţaţi cu regularitate filtrul pentru grăsimi.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de incendiu!

Reparaţiile executate incorect sunt periculoase.
Numai personalul de specialitate are dreptul de a executa reparaţii ale unitatii.
Dacă unitatea este defecta, înştiinţaţi centrul de service abilitat.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de rănire!

Pătrunderea umidităţii poate provoca electrocutare.
Nu utilizaţi bureţi umezi.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de electrocutare!
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2. PREVENIREA PREJUDICIILOR MATERIALE

Apa de condens poate duce la defecte cauzate de coroziune.
Pentru a preveni acumularea apei de condens, porniţi unitatea atunci când gătiţi.

Pătrunderea umezelii în zona elementelor de comandă poate cauza defecţiuni.
Nu curăţaţi niciodată elementele de comandă utilizând o lavetă umedă.

Curăţarea necorespunzătoare poate determina deteriorarea suprafeţelor.
Respectaţi instrucţiunile de curăţare.
Nu folosiţi instrumente de curăţare ascuţite sau abrazive.
Curăţaţi suprafeţele din oţel inoxidabil numai în direcţia şlefuirii.
Nu curăţaţi niciodată elementele de operare utilizând produse de curăţare pentru inox.

Scurgerea apei de condens poate cauza deteriorarea unității.
Conducta de evacuare a aerului trebuie să fie instalată la un grad de înclinare de cel puţin
1° faţă de unitate.

Apăsarea necorespunzătoare pe elemente decorative poate determina ruperea acestora.
Nu trageţi de elementele decorative.
Nu aşezaţi şi nu agăţaţi obiecte pe elementele decorative.

Deteriorarea suprafeţelor din cauza neîndepărtării foliei de protecţie.
Înainte de prima utilizare, îndepărtaţi folia de protecţie de pe toate piesele unitatii.

Suprafeţele vopsite ale unitatii sunt delicate.
Protejaţi împotriva zgârierii, suprafeţele vopsite.

ATENȚIE!

3. PROTECŢIA MEDIULUI

Ambalajele sunt ecologice şi reciclabile.
Eliminaţi componentele separat, în funcţie de tipul acestora.

3.1 Predarea la deşeuri a ambalajului

Dacă respectaţi aceste instrucţiuni, unitatea dvs. va consuma mai puţină energie electrică.
Adaptaţi treapta ventilatorului în funcţie de cantitatea de vapori generată.

O treaptă mai redusă a ventilatorului implică un consum mai redus de energie. Folosiţi
treapta intensivă numai atunci când este necesar.
În cazul cantităţilor mari de vapori, selectaţi din timp o treaptă superioară a ventilatorului.

Distribuţia mirosurilor neplăcute în încăpere va fi redusă. 
Deconectaţi sistemul de iluminare dacă funcţionarea acestuia nu mai este necesară.

Dacă sistemul de iluminare este deconectat, acesta nu mai consumă energie electrică.
Curăţaţi sau înlocuiţi filtrele la intervalele de timp specificate.

Eficienţa filtrului este menţinută.
Aşezaţi un capac pe vasul de gătit.

Cantitatea de vapori şi condens se reduce.
Utilizaţi funcţiile suplimentare numai atunci când este necesar.

Dezactivarea funcţiilor suplimentare reduce consumul de energie.

3.2 Economisirea de energie
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4. INSTRUCŢIUNI DE MONTAJ
Puteţi utiliza unitatea în modul de evacuare a aerului sau în modul de recirculare a aerului.

4.1 Funcţionarea cu evacuarea aerului
Aerul aspirat este curăţat prin filtrul pentru grăsimi şi este
eliminat în mediul exterior printr-un sistem de ţevi. Aerul nu
trebuie să fie evacuat printr-un coş care este utilizat pentru
evacuarea gazelor arse de la un dispozitiv, a gazului sau altor
carburanţi (nu se aplică pentru unitatile la care se utilizează
tehnologia de recirculare a aerului).

Dacă aerul evacuat trebuie condus într-un coş de fum sau de
evacuare a gazelor arse care nu este în funcţiune, trebuie
obţinut acordul personalului competent.
Dacă aerul evacuat este condus prin peretele exterior,
trebuie utilizată un canal de trecere prin zid a carei latime sa
fie egala cu grosimea acestuia..

4.2 Regimul de recirculare a aerului

Pentru a neutraliza mirosurile neplăcute în regimul de recirculare
a aerului, trebuie să montaţi un filtru de neutralizare a mirosurilor
neplăcute. Pentru diferitele posibilităţi de utilizare a unitatii în
regimul de recirculare a aerului, precum și pentru accesoriile
compatibile vă rugăm consultaţi catalogul sau reprezentanţele
locale. 

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de intoxicaţie!

4.3 Montarea în siguranţă
Respectaţi aceste instrucţiuni privind siguranţa atunci când montaţi unitatea.

Gazele de ardere recirculate pot provoca
intoxicări. Sursele de încălzire dependente de
aerul din încăpere (de exemplu, dispozitivele
de încălzire cu gaz, ulei, lemn sau cărbuni,
încălzitoare permanente, încălzitoare de apă)
trag aerul de ardere din spaţiul în care sunt
instalate şi conduc gazele arse în exterior,
printr-o instalaţie de evacuare a gazelor (de
exemplu, coş de fum). În combinaţie cu o hotă
pornită, este aspirat atât aerul din bucătărie,
cât şi cel din încăperile învecinate. 

Dacă nu există o alimentare suficientă cu aer, se formează o subpresiune. Gazele toxice din
coşul de fum sau din conducta de evacuare sunt recirculate în încăperile din locuinţă.
Asiguraţi o alimentare suficientă cu aer atunci când folosiţi unitatea în modul de evacuare a
aerului şi cu o sursă de încălzire dependentă de aerul din încăpere.

Funcţionarea fără riscuri este posibilă numai atunci când subpresiunea din spaţiul
de instalare a sursei de încălzire nu depăşeşte 4 Pa (0,04 mbari).
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Aceasta se poate obţine atunci când aerul necesar pentru ardere poate circula prin deschideri,
de exemplu, uşi, ferestre, în combinaţie cu o unitate de alimentare cu aer/evacuare a aerului
sau prin alte mijloace tehnice. O unitate de alimentare cu aer/evacuare a aerului nu asigură în
mod independent respectarea valorii limită.

Indiferent de situaţie, solicitaţi recomandarea personalului specializat, care poate aprecia
întregul complex de aerisire al locuinţei şi care vă poate propune măsura adecvată pentru
aerisire.
Dacă unitatea funcţionează exclusiv în regimul de recirculare a aerului, funcţionarea

este posibilă fără restricţii.

Gazele de ardere recirculate pot provoca intoxicări.
Dacă este instalată o hotă cu o unitate de încălzire dependentă de aerul din încăpere,
sursa de alimentare cu energie electrică a hotei trebuie prevăzută cu un circuit de
siguranţă adecvat.

Gazele de ardere recirculate pot duce la intoxicări.

Gazele de ardere recirculate pot provoca intoxicări.
Dacă este instalată o hotă cu o unitate de încălzire dependentă de aerul din încăpere,
sursa de alimentare cu energie electrică a hotei trebuie prevăzută cu un circuit de
siguranţă adecvat.

Gazele de ardere recirculate pot duce la intoxicări.
Nu evacuaţi aerul uzat într-un coş de fum sau într-un coş de evacuare a gazelor arse care
este în funcţiune.
Nu evacuaţi aerul uzat într-o coloană utilizată pentru ventilarea încăperii în care este
montat un şemineu.
Dacă aerul evacuat trebuie condus într-un coş de fum sau de evacuare a gazelor arse care
nu este în funcţiune, trebuie obţinut acordul personalului specializat competent.

Nu evacuaţi aerul uzat într-un coş de fum sau într-un coş de evacuare a gazelor arse care
este în funcţiune.
Nu evacuaţi aerul uzat într-o coloană utilizată pentru ventilarea încăperii în care este
montat un şemineu.
Dacă aerul evacuat trebuie condus într-un coş de fum sau de evacuare a gazelor arse care
nu este în funcţiune, trebuie obţinut acordul personalului specializat competent.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de asfixiere!
Copiii se pot înfăşura în ambalaj sau şi-l pot trage pe cap, asfixiindu-se.

Nu lăsaţi copii în apropierea ambalajului.
Nu lăsaţi copii să se joace cu materialul de ambalaj.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de incendiu!
Depunerile de grăsime din filtrele pentru grăsimi se pot aprinde.

Distanţele de siguranţă prestabilite trebuie respectate pentru a se evita acumularea de
căldură.
Acordaţi atenţie informaţiilor referitoare la dispozitivele dumneavoastră de gătit. Dacă
instrucţiunile de instalare a dispozitivului de gătit indică o distanţă diferită, luaţi 

întotdeauna în considerare distanţa cea mai mare. Dacă zonele de gătit pe gaz şi electrice
funcţionează împreună, este valabilă cea mai mare distanţă prescrisă.
Depunerile de grăsime din filtrele pentru grăsimi se pot aprinde.

Nu lucraţi niciodată cu flăcări deschise în apropierea unitatii (de exemplu, pentru
flambare).
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Instalaţi unitatea numai în apropierea unui loc de gătit cu combustibili solizi (de exemplu,
lemn sau cărbune) dacă este inchisa intr-o incinta nedemontabila. Nu trebuie să se
producă scântei.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de rănire!
Componentele din interiorul unitatii pot avea muchii ascuţite.

Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie.
Dacă unitatea nu este fixată corespunzător, acesta poate cădea.

Toate elementele de fixare trebuie montate ferm şi sigur.
Modificările la structura electrică sau mecanică sunt periculoase şi pot duce la defecţiuni.

Nu efectuaţi modificări la structura electrică sau mecanică.
Capacul filtrului poate vibra (daca modelul unității este prevazut cu capac)

Deschideţi lent capacul filtrului.
La deschidere, ţineţi ferm capacul filtrului până când acesta nu se mai balansează.
Închideţi lent capacul filtrului.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de electrocutare!
Componentele cu muchii ascuţite din interiorul unitatii pot provoca deteriorări ale cablului de
conectare.

Nu îndoiţi şi nu blocaţi cablul de conectare.
Instalările executate incorect sunt periculoase.

Unitatea se va conecta şi utiliza numai conform datelor de pe plăcuţa cu date tehnice.
Unitatea se va racorda doar la o priză de curent alternativ cu împământare, instalată
regulamentar.
Sistemul de protecţie a instalaţiei de alimentare cu energie electrică a clădirii trebuie să
fie instalat corect.
Nu racordaţi unitatea la o altă sursă de comutare, de exemplu, la un comutator temporizat
sau la un sistem de comandă de la distanţă.
Dacă unitatea este montata trebuie asigurat accesul liber la ştecherul cablului de ali-
mentare de la reţea. Dacă accesul liber nu este posibil, în instalaţia electrică permanentă
se va monta un separator de faze pentru toţii polii conform condiţiilor din dispoziţiile de
instalare.
La amplasarea unitatii acordaţi atenţie cablului de alimentare de la reţea să nu fie
înţepenit într-un loc sau deteriorat.

4.4 Observaţii generale
La instalare, ţineţi cont de aceste observaţii generale.

Pentru instalare trebuie respectate reglementările privind construcţiile aflate în vigoare şi
cele ale furnizorului local de energie electrică şi gaz.

4.5 Observaţii privind racordul electric
Pentru a putea racorda în siguranţă unitatea la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie elecrică,
ţineţi cont de aceste indicaţii.

AVERTISMENT - Pericol de electrocutare!

Pentru a putea racorda în siguranţă unitatea la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică,
ţineţi cont de aceste indicaţii.
Separarea unitatii de la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică trebuie să fie posibilă în
orice moment. Unitatea poate fi conectata doar la o priză cu contact de protecţie, instalată
regulamentar.

RO

35



Instalaţia electrică fixă poate fi executată numai decătre un electrician calificat. Vă
recomandăm să instalaţi un întrerupător cu protecţie diferenţială (întrerupător FI) în
circuitul de alimentare electrică a unitatii.

Componentele cu muchii ascuţite din interiorul unitatii pot provoca deteriorări ale cablului de
conectare.

Nu îndoiţi şi nu blocaţi cablul de conectare.
Aceasta unitate corespunde prevederilor CE de antiparazitare.
Unitatea corespunde clasei de protecţie 1. Astfel, acesta poate fi utilizat doar cu un racord
electric cu conductor de protecţie.
În timpul montării, unitatea nu trebuie să fie conectata la reţeaua de alimentare cu
energie electrică. Asiguraţi-vă că protecţia la atingere este asigurată prin montare.

4.6 Observaţii privind condiţiile de instalare

Montaţi unitatea într-un corp din bucătărie.
Pentru montarea de accesorii speciale suplimentare, respectaţi instrucţiunile de instalare
anexate.
Pentru captarea optimă a aburilor, unitatea trebuie montat central deasupra plitei.

4.7 Observaţii privind conducta de aerisire

Producătorul unitatii nu oferă nicio garanţie în cazul reclamaţiilor care privesc traseul tuburilor
de evacuare.

Utilizaţi un tub de evacuare a aerului scurt, drept şi cu un diametru cât mai mare.
Tuburile de evacuare a aerului lungi şi rugoase, cu multe coturi sau cu diametre mici reduc
capacitatea de aspirare şi cresc nivelul de zgomot al ventilatorului.
Nu utilizaţi tuburi de evacuare a aerului realizate din materiale inflamabile.
Pentru a preveni recircularea condensului, montaţi tubul de aspirare a aerului cu o înclinare
de cel puţin 1° faţă de unitate.

Tuburi rotunde                            - Utilizaţi tuburi rotunde cu un diametru interior de 150 mm (recomandat) sau
de cel puţin 120 mm.
Canale plate                       - Utilizaţi canale plate a căror secţiune interioara să corespundă diametrului
tubului rotund:

Diametrul de 150 mm corespunde unei dimensiuni de aproximativ 177 cm².
Diametrul de 120 mm corespunde unei dimensiunide aproximativ 113 cm².
La diametre care se abat de la aceste valori trebuie utilizate benzi de etanşare.
Nu utilizaţi canale plate care au coturi ascuţite.

4.8 Indicaţii privind modul de funcţionare cu evacuare a aerului
La funcţionarea cu evacuarea aerului trebuie montată o clapetă antiretur pentru a
preveni intrarea aerului și a impurităților din exterior.

Ştecherul de la cablul de racordare la reţea trebuie să fie accesibil după montarea unitatii.
Dacă acest lucru nu este posibil, în instalaţia electrică permanentă trebuie montat un
separator de faze pentru toţii polii conform condiţiilor categoriei de supratensiune III din
dispoziţiile de instalare.

Observații
Dacă unitatea nu este prevăzută cu o clapetă antiretur, aceasta poate fi achiziţionată separat
din magazinele specializate.
Dacă aerul evacuat este condus prin peretele exterior, trebuie utilizat un canal de trecere prin
zid a carei latime să fie egală cu grosimea acestuia.

4.9 Indicaţii cu privire la modul de funcţionare cu recircularea aerului
Unitatea trebuie utilizata numai instalată într-o poziţie fixă şi cu conductele conectate.
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